On an annual basis, an asset-liability matching study is done by the Company whereby the Company contributes the net
increase in the actuarial liability to the plan manager in order to manage the liability risk.

Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

Funds Managed by Insurer ( investment with insurer) 100% 100%

239

  iv) Sensitivity analysis

   Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below :

 Sensitivities due to mortality and withdrawals are not material and hence impact of change not calculated.

 Sensitivities as rate of increase of pensions in payment, rate of increase of pensions before retirement and life
expectancy are not applicable being a lump sum benefit on retirement.

 The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for net defined benefit
(asset) /liability and its components:

  ii) Demographic assumptions

  iii) Maturity Profile

 The company expects to contribute Rs. 3.95 crore to gratuity fund during next financial year

Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

i) Retirement age (years) 60 60

ii)  Mortality rates (inclusive of provision for disability) 100% of IALM (2012-14)

iii) Ages Withdrawal rate

 Upto 30 years 3.00% 3.00%

 From 31 to 44 years 2.00% 2.00%

 Above 44 years 1.00% 1.00%

Particulars
As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

i) Discount rate (0.50% movement)  (2.54)  2.77  (2.00)  2.18

ii) Expected rate of future salary increase (0.50% movement)  2.72  (2.53)  2.16  (2.00)

Year As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

Within 1 Year  1.08 0.84

1-2 Year  1.17 1.05

2-3 Year  1.46 0.72

3-4 Year  1.36 1.15

4-5 Year  1.13 1.03

5-6 Year  0.84 0.85

More than 6 Year  35.10 26.82

Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

i) Discount rate 7.23% 7.36%

ii) Expected rate of future salary increase 8.50% 8.00%

240

Particulars

As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

Defined
benefit

obligation

Fair
value

of plan
assets

Net
defined
benefit
(asset)/
liability

Defined
benefit

obligation

Fair
value

of plan
assets

Net
defined
benefit
(asset)/
liability

Balance as at 1 April  32.47  (32.02)  0.45  25.43 (25.29)  0.14

Through Profit & Loss

Current service cost  3.39  3.39  2.75  -   2.75

Interest cost (income)  2.39  (2.36)  0.03  1.83  (1.82)  0.01

 5.78  (2.36)  3.42  4.58  (1.82)  2.76

Through Other Comprehensive Income

Remeasurements loss (gain)

– Actuarial loss (gain) arising from:

  - financial assumptions  3.16  (0.23)  2.93  1.29  -   1.29

  - experience adjustment  1.30  -   1.30  1.49  -   1.49

 4.46  (0.23)  4.23  2.78  -   2.78

Other

Contributions paid by the employer  -   (4.64)  (4.64)  -   (5.23)  (5.23)

Benefits paid  (0.57)  0.57  -   (0.32)  0.32  -

 (0.57)  (4.07)  (4.64)  (0.32)  (4.91)  (5.23)

Balance as at 31 March  42.14  (38.68)  3.46  32.47 (32.02)  0.45

Particulars
PRMS Benevolent

Fund
Long

Service
Award

Resettlement
Allowance

Total

Defined benefit obligation as at 1st April 2022  12.90  6.21  1.92  1.63  22.66

Changes during the year

Through Profit & Loss

Current service cost  1.53  0.74  0.15  0.14  2.56

Interest cost (income)  0.93  0.45  0.14  0.12  1.64

 2.46  1.19  0.29  0.26  4.20

 Movement in net defined benefit (asset) liability - Other Benefit Plans (Unfunded)

 The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for net defined benefit
(asset) /liability and its components :

241

Particulars
PRMS Benevolent

Fund
Long

Service
Award

Resettlement
Allowance

Total

Through Other Comprehensive Income

Remeasurements loss (gain)

– Actuarial loss (gain) arising from:

  - financial assumptions  (0.05)  (0.15)  (0.06)  (0.07)  (0.33)

  - experience adjustment  4.57  0.04  (0.13)  (0.13)  4.35

 4.52  (0.11)  (0.19)  (0.20)  4.02

[…]

31st March 2023

USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Financial asset

Loan  0.29  23.39  -   -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  0.29  23.39  -   -   -   -

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables  19.52  1,611.74  0.04  3.81  -   -

Lease Liabilities  37.14  3,066.73  -   -   -   -

Other payables for Capital goods  0.40  33.35  -   -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

 57.06  4,711.82  0.04  3.81  -   -

Net statement of financial position exposure  56.77  4,688.43  0.04  3.81  -   -

 Exposure to currency risk

 The Company’s exposure to currency risk  is as follows:

 Sensitivity analysis

 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables (in particular interest rates) remains constant.

252

Impact of 10% movement in foreign exchange
conversion rate

Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD  as at 31.03.2024  351.62  (351.62)  351.62  (351.62)

USD  as at 31.03.2023  350.84  (350.84)  350.84  (350.84)

EUR  as at 31.03.2024  0.10  (0.10)  0.10  (0.10)

EUR  as at 31.03.2023  0.29  (0.29)  0.29  (0.29)

GBP  as at 31.03.2024  0.03  (0.03)  0.03  (0.03)

GBP  as at 31.03.2023  -   -   -   -

  c) Interest rate risk

 The Company has given loans to India LNG Transport Company (No. 3) Limited, Malta which is at 3 month SOFR +2.956 %
or Indian bank rate whichever is higher. The effective Interest rate as on 31.03.2024 is 8.31%.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows :

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,
and the Company does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets

- Loan  23.74  23.39

 23.74  23.39

Impact on interest income

1% Increase  0.24  0.23

1% Decrease  (0.24)  (0.23)

253

44. Capital management
 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and

to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital on a yearly basis as well as
the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders which is given based on approved dividend policy.

 The board of directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels
of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

45. Additional disclosure / Regulatory Information as required by Notification no. GSR 207(E) dated